
  

Limitation on Contributions to the United Nations and 
Affiliated Organizations 

 
Pub.L. 103-236, Title IV, § 410, Apr. 30, 1994, 108 Stat. 454 (103rd 
Congress, 4/30/94), provided that: “The United States shall not make any 
voluntary or assessed contribution— 
  
“(1) to any affiliated organization of the United Nations which grants full 
membership as a state to any organization or group that does not have 
the internationally recognized attributes of statehood, or 
  
“(2) to the United Nations, if the United Nations grants full membership as 
a state in the United Nations to any organization or group that does not 
have the internationally recognized attributes of statehood, during any 
period in which such membership is effective.” 
  

Membership of the Palestine Liberation Organization in 
United Nations Agencies 

 
Pub.L. 101-246, Title IV, § 414, Feb. 16, 1990, 104 Stat. 70 (101st 
Congress, 2/16/90), provided that: 
  
“(a) Prohibition.--No funds authorized to be appropriated by this Act or 
any other Act shall be available for the United Nations or any specialized 
agency thereof which accords the Palestine Liberation Organization the 
same standing as member states. 
  
“(b) Transfer or reprogramming.--Funds subject to the prohibition 
contained in subsection (a) which would be available for the United 
Nations or any specialized agency thereof (but for that prohibition) are 
authorized to remain available until expended and may be reprogrammed 
or transferred to any other account of the Department of State or the 
Agency for International Development to carry out the general purposes 
for which such funds were authorized.” 
  

 
 


